
County Planning Committee

Date Tuesday 5 December 2017
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest  
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017  (Pages 3 - 8)
5. DM/16/03958/OUT -  Land to the South East of Stewart Drive, 

Wingate, TS28 5PS  (Pages 9 - 38)
Outline planning application with all matters reserved (other than 
access), for erection of up to 250 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure.

6. Highway/traffic implications of Planning Applications - Presentation by 
Highway Development Manager  

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

8. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
27 November 2017



To: The Members of the County Planning Committee

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)
Councillor F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bell, J Clare, D Hicks, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, 
L Maddison, H Nicholson, G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, 
P Taylor, M Wilkes and S Wilson

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 7 November 2017 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Bennett, J Clare, D Hicks, I Jewell, C Kay, L Maddison, H Nicholson, 
G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson and F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Laing and P Taylor.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor H Bennet as substitute for Councillor A Laing.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Prior to consideration of the planning applications the Chairman informed the 
Committee that, due to discussions at previous meetings, Thomas Bennett, Senior 
Policy Officer in the Spatial Policy Team was in attendance to answer Members 
queries about the five-year housing land supply figure.

Councillor Shield asked whether the housing land supply figures could be identified 
by areas to match the areas used for the three Area Planning Committees.  The 
Senior Policy Officer replied that this would not be done because County Durham 
had been identified as one housing market area.  In response to a follow up 
question from Councillor Shield as to whether this could or could not be done, the 
Senior Policy Officer informed the Committee that County Durham had been 
identified as a self-contained housing market area with a countywide housing 
requirement and therefore the area on which to base the 5 year housing land 
supply figure.  The Senior Policy Officer offered to further discuss this with 
Councillor Shield outside of the meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Councillor Robinson asked the Committee whether it had any further questions on 
five year housing land supply.  No further questions were forthcoming.

5 Applications to be determined 
a DM/17/01757/FPA - Land North East of Trent Crescent and East of 

Scorers Lane, Great Lumley 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the development of 70 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with 
associated access, infrastructure, landscaping and open space on land north east 
of Trent Crescent and east of Scorers Lane, Great Lumley (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

G Blakey, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, site photographs north from Trent Crescent and 
from the proposed access point, proposed site layout and streetscene.  Members of 
the Committee had visited the site the previous day and were familiar with the 
proposed development and its relationship with its surroundings.

Councillor Robinson informed the Committee that he had received feedback from 
local Member Councillor A Bell that local residents had commented about lack of 
education provision for residents of Great Lumley and there was concern that this 
would be exacerbated by further development.

Graeme Plews, School Places and Admissions Manager informed the Committee 
that for last year’s secondary admissions, some parents in Great Lumley did not get 
their choice of school, but this was due to their applications being late and not 
because the school was oversubscribed for the village.  If the applications’ had 
been submitted in a timely manner then all pupils in the village would have obtained 
a place at the school.

Ms C Strugnell. Senior Planning Manager at Bellway Homes addressed the 
Committee.

The application, which was a landscape-led scheme, was the result of three years’ 
work.  Local consultation had taken place in the spring of 2016 and the proposed 
development had received a welcome level of support.  However, the developer 
had listened to local residents concerns and had reduced the number of proposed 
residential units from 86 to 70 and had also increased separation distances from 
Trent Crescent.  Additionally, the developer had agreed to remove the hedgerow 
adjacent to Scorers Lane to achieve a traffic calming effect.

There were relatively few objections to the application and the developer would 
continue to work with the local community to address their Public Rights of Way 
concerns.  The proposed development achieved the required level of affordable 
housing and would bring with it a £50,000 contribution to the community centre and 
£147,000 towards the provision of secondary school places in Chester le Street.

Councillor Richardson informed the Committee that he had attended the site visit 
the previous day and had been surprised by the size of the site.  He was pleased 

Page 4



about the green infrastructure which was proposed for the middle of the 
development.  The visibility splays at the proposed access were sufficient and 
surveys had actually demonstrated that traffic left the village faster than it entered 
the village.  Councillor Richardson moved approval of the application.

Councillor Shield informed the Committee that he had been unable to attend the 
site visit.  While the proposed development appeared to be an encroachment into 
the countryside, it was bounded on two of four sides by development.  While he 
was pleased that the number of properties had been reduced following the 
consultation process, he was disappointed that no bungalows were being 
proposed, which he considered failed to plan for a future ageing population.  
Councillor Shield sought assurances that there would be no issues in the future 
regarding education provision for the area.  The School Places and Admissions 
Manager replied that £147,000 Section 106 money had been secured to expand 
education provision at Chester le Street when this was required.

Councillor Shield seconded approval of the application.

Councillor Hicks informed the Committee that he had attended the site visit and he 
was impressed with the proposed layout of what appeared to be a good 
development.  However, he was disappointed that no bungalows were being 
proposed.  The Public Rights of Way on the site were being protected and access 
issues had been addressed.  He was therefore in agreement with the Officer’s 
recommendation.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee that the development had some negatives 
in that the north end of the site was raised and therefore would potentially be 
visually intrusive and also that the development would lead to a loss of public 
amenity space, although he appreciated that the public had no right to use it as 
such.

Councillor Clare considered that bungalows were not necessarily needed to cater 
for an ageing population if houses were designed as ‘homes for life’ to cater for the 
elderly and asked whether the proposed properties would be designed as such.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee that he was impressed by the spacious 
nature of the layout of the development which had been dictated by the water main 
which crossed the site.  Councillor Clare referred to Condition 18 of the proposed 
permission which made reference to an Ecological Appraisal carried out in May 
2017.  An additional Ecological Appraisal had been carried out in September 2017 
and this should be referenced.  He also referred to paragraph 34 of the report and 
asked about a possible lack of control in terms of the SUDS adoption.

Ms Strugnell informed the Committee that the proposed properties would be built to 
DDA standards and as such would have some lifetime elements to them.  However, 
they were not designed to be lifetime homes as Councillor Clare had referred to.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that Condition 18 in the 
proposed permission would be amended to reference the September 2017 
Ecological Appraisal and also explained how the SUDS would work.

Page 5



Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the following:

 provision of 15% affordable housing units on site
 £147,096 towards the provision of secondary school places in Chester-le-

Street
 £55,440 towards the provision or improvements to open space and 

recreation within Great Lumley Electoral Division, 
 £50,000 towards the improvement of, or provision of a new, Great Lumley 

Community Centre,
 £24,235.54 towards offsite biodiversity improvements,

and subject to the conditions contained in the report, subject to Condition 18 being 
amended to refer to the September 2017 Ecological Appraisal.

b DM/16/03318/FPA - Land West of Wingate and South of Junction of 
A181 and Durham Road, Wingate 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the construction of 10 holiday lodges, access, associated 
landscaping, roadways, lighting, drainage and other services on land west of 
Wingate and south of Junction of A181 and Durham Road, Wingate (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

C Harding, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, aerial photograph of the site, site photographs 
looking south from the A181 and proposed site layout.

Councillor Clare, in moving approval of the application, informed the Committee that 
tourism was a future building block for County Durham.  He expressed surprise that 
there was no comment from the Coal Authority and sought clarity on this.  
Councillor Clare also referred to proposed Condition 15 of the permission which 
related to occupancy and informed the Committee that on previous applications 
such as this the condition had referred to an 11-month occupancy.  For consistency 
Councillor Clare considered that this Condition should be amended.

The Senior Planning Officer replied that the proposed site was not within a high risk 
coal mining area and therefore the Coal Authority had offered no comment.   With 
reference to Condition 15 the Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that 
this was merely the way the condition had been written and could be amended to 
stipulate 11 months.  N Carter, Planning and Development Solicitor added that 
there was more than one way to word a condition such as this and it was not felt 
necessary to impose a restriction on the totality of months that the lodges could be 
occupied.

Councillor Tinsley referred to the previous imposition of an 11 month occupancy 
rule and also the requirement for the maintenance of a register of the names of the 
owner-occupiers and questioned the reasonableness of this when the leaseholder 

Page 6



would be taking on the restriction and the freeholder the responsibility for 
maintaining such register.

The Planning and Development Solicitor informed the Committee that the 
requirement to maintain a register of occupancy was a standard condition.  The 
proposed conditions relating to the register and the term of occupancy were in his 
view acceptable as outlined in the report, however, if Members wished, delegated 
authority could be given to Officers to look at this again in greater detail and amend 
if necessary, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee.

Councillor Shield mentioned that he had seen a condition restricting occupation to 
50 weeks of the year on other applications and for consistency was of the view that 
the same wording should be used here for Condition 15.

Councillor Nicholson, in seconding approval of the application, informed the 
Committee that the ability to attract more tourists was paramount, with tourist spend 
increased significantly when overnight stays were involved.

Resolved:
(i) That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the 

report;
(ii) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and Assets to 

finalise the wording of Condition 15 as appropriate, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Committee.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/16/03958/OUT

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
Outline planning application with all matters reserved 
(other than access), for erection of up to 250 dwellings 
and associated infrastructure.

NAME OF APPLICANT: Partner Investments 

ADDRESS: Land to the South East of Stewart Drive, Wingate, TS28 
5PS

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Wingate

[...]
 Paragraph 61 of the NPPF sets out that planning decisions should 
address the connections between people and places and the integration of new 
development into the natural and built environment. Full weight should therefore be 
afforded to these Policies in the decision making process. 

89. Wingate and the adjoining Station Town is recognised as a smaller town and larger 
village in the Council’s Settlement Study 2012 acting as a localised centre due with a 
reasonable array of services. These include a nursery, infant, junior and secondary 
schools, doctor surgeries and health centres. It is, however, recognised that there are 
limited employment and retail opportunities within the village and there would be a 
reliance on travel to larger centres to access these. In terms of the scale of the 
development in relation to the settlement, as highlighted above planning permission 
has been granted for the erection of 161 dwellings (Phase 1), which was reflected as 
a housing commitment in the now withdrawn County Durham Plan, with no further 
allocations proposed. Taking into account the extant consent, the erection of an 
additional 250 dwellings is considered to represent a significant addition to the 
settlement (18% increase). However, due to the array of services within Wingate and 
Station Town it is considered that this in itself would not be a reason to refuse the 
application, the capacity of relevant facilities is considered elsewhere in the report. 

90. The proposed development would adjoin the approved development to the north, 
where it would be directly linked by a single vehicular access extending up to Wellfield 
Road and Martindale Walk, through the previously approved development. A 
pedestrian link would adjoin the line of a PROW which is indicated to be retained in its 
current north- south alignment.  To the east the scheme proposes to link onto the NCN, 
while to the west, links to the existing public right of way network would provide access 
[...]
 and training/local labour scheme.

The following conditions:

1. Approval of the details of the access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of the 
development (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local 
Planning Authority in writing before any development is commenced other than 
remediation works. 

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. Application for approval of reserved matters of the development shall be made to the 
Local Planning Authority before the expiration of five years beginning with the date of 
this permission and the development must be begun not later than the expiration of two 
years from the approval of the reserved matters, or in the case of approval on different 
dates, the date of approval of the last reserved matter to be approved for that phase. 

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Page 31



3. The development hereby approved shall comprise a maximum of 250 dwellings.

Reason: To define the consent and precise number of dwellings approved

4. No development shall commence until the highway infrastructure approved under 
planning applications CE/13/01568/OUT and DM/17/03229/RM has been fully 
implemented, this shall include internal public highway roads, vehicular and pedestrian 
links to Martindale Walk, Wellfield Road (as per plan C001 rev C) and pedestrian/cycle 
links onto the Haswell Hart walkway.

Reason: In order to achieve an acceptable means of access for the site, in the interests 
of highway safety and in order to deliver sustainable transport options and in the 
interests of the visual amenity of the surrounding area. In accordance with Policies 1, 
35 and 75 of the Easington District Local Plan and Parts 4, 7 and 11 of the National 
Planning Pol
[...]
opyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date  November 2017 Scale   Not to scale

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017
	5 DM/16/03958/OUT -  Land to the South East of Stewart Drive, Wingate, TS28 5PS



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 5 December 2017 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bell, J Clare, I Jewell, L Maddison, H Nicholson, G Richardson, A Shield 
and F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hicks, Laing, Simpson and P 
Taylor.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the 
agenda.

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 DM/16/03958/OUT -  Land to the South East of Stewart Drive, Wingate, TS28 
5PS 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline planning application with all matters reserved (other than access) for the 
erection of up to 20 dwellings and associated infrastructure on land to the south 
east of Stewart Drive, Wingate (for copy see file of Minutes).

S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, site photographs and an 
indicative layout.  A habitat mitigation area was proposed to the south of the site.  
The proposed access onto Wellfield Road had been approved under the extant 
planning permission and highways mitigation works were proposed at the A181/A19 
junction with traffic signals on the junction of Wellfield Road with the A181.



Councillor Robinson reported that the local Member, Councillor L Taylor, had 
sought clarification on two areas, whether there had been a response from the 
Wingate Parish Council and whether any further response had been received from 
Northumbrian Water.  The Senior Planning Officer replied Northumbrian Water had 
reiterated there was sufficient capacity within the sewerage network for the 
development.  It was not intended for surface water from the site to feed in to the 
Northumbrian Water network.  Wingate Parish Council had been consulted on the 
application but no response had been received.

Councillor L Taylor, local member addressed the Committee to object to the 
application.  Councillor Taylor questioned whether there was any demand in 
Wingate for such a development, where there were already 138 houses either for 
sale, to let or empty.  A consent had been granted in August for the construction of 
6 houses, of which only 2 had been sold and 4 were boarded up.  This application, 
together with the extant permission for 161 dwellings, would result in an additional 
412 new houses in Wingate.

Councillor Taylor considered that such a development would create traffic problems 
and bring additional traffic onto Wellfield Road, which the A181 bypass had been 
constructed to alleviate.  Councillor Taylor expressed doubts at the practicality of 
local schools being able to expand to accommodate the predicted additional pupils 
and also expressed concern at the ability of local GP surgeries to accommodate 
additional patients.  The village of Wingate had few amenities, with no bank and 
only one small supermarket, and only an hourly bus service.

Councillor Taylor informed the Committee that local people still had concern about 
the ability of the sewerage system to accommodate the proposed developments 
and had yesterday received a communication from a local resident who was 
experiencing sewerage flowing into his garden.

The Senior Planning Officer replied to the issues raised by Councillor Taylor.  The 
applicant had considered methods for extending local schools, and the problem 
particularly related to the infant school site.  However, the applicant had 
demonstrated that the school accommodation could be extended to accommodate 
additional pupils.  Referring to the capacity of local GP surgeries, the NHS had 
been consulted on the application and no capacity issues had been identified.  
Northumbrian Water had confirmed that there was sufficient sewerage capacity in 
the area to manage the development.

J McGargill, Highway Development Manager informed the Committee that the 
development would generate traffic.  Mitigation was being proposed for the 
A181/A19 junction and it was estimated that 80% of the traffic from the 
development would travel to the A181 rather than through the village.  20% of traffic 
from the development would travel towards Wingate and Salters Lane which would 
equate to approximately 30 vehicles.

Mr M Earle, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee.  The NPPF 
supported sustainable development and there was an overall need for housing, with 
the Council being unable to demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply.  This was a 



sustainable development which was supported by the Council’s planning officers 
and the application was a result of lengthy pre-application discussions.

Wingate was a tier 2 development and was capable of accommodating growth.  
The application brought with it a raft of s106 contributions to ensure the 
infrastructure was delivered.  These included a £715,000 primary education 
contribution and £160,000 for improving the public rights of way network in the 
area.  The construction value of the development was in the region of £51m and the 
development would have a gross spend power of over £105,000 per week.

The development also brought with it significant environmental and social benefits 
with a number of accessibility upgrades to the Public Right of Way and links to the 
site.

The proposed development could be readily accommodated and there were no 
outstanding objections from statutory consultees.  Mr Earle asked the Committee to 
approve the application.

Councillor Tinsley informed the Committee it was clear that, with 80% of the traffic 
from the development estimated to use the A19, very few residents would be 
involved with Wingate.  The application needed to be considered on its merits.  
There was no development plan for the area and the application needed to be 
considered under NPPF14 and whether the impact of the development outweighed 
the benefits.

The benefit of the development would be that it would provide significant housing in 
the area, however Councillor Tinsley considered that the development would be of 
no benefit to Wingate.  Councillor Tinsley considered that the following seven 
issues outweighed the benefits:

 this development together with the extant scheme would result in a 20% 
increase in the size of the settlement of Wingate which was an explosive 
increase.  Councillor Tinsley queried how local services would accommodate 
this expansion.

 the development was a significant distance from Wingate, as outlined at 
Paragraph 91 of the report.

 this would be a car dependent development and this put into doubt whether it 
was a sustainable development.

 the landscape impact of the development.  If permission for this development 
was approved and the extant scheme to the north did not proceed, this 
development would have a significant visual impact.  The proposed planning 
permission contained a Grampian condition at Condition 4 that no 
development should commence until the highway infrastructure approved 
under the extant permission had bene fully implemented.  While this 
Condition addressed the issue of access to the site. Councillor Tinsley 
considered that the Condition should be strengthened to ensure there was a 
significant level of build out on the north site before development could 
commence on this site.  This would also ensure the development was 
phased and therefore any impact on Wingate would also be phased.

 concerns about provision of GP services in the area.
 the loss of agricultural land was a concern.



 concern about the provision of education, particularly at nursery and infant 
level.

Councillor Tinsley informed the Committee that this and the extant permission was 
a huge development for Wingate, the likes of which it had never experienced in 
such a short time.  He proposed that if permission was granted the Grampian 
condition should be amended to include a significant element of development on 
the north site before construction commenced, and suggested that this be 50 
dwellings.

Councillor Robinson informed Councillor Tinsley the Planning and Development 
Solicitor had advised that the proposed Grampian condition would be acceptable.  
The Senior Planning Officer added that if the amendment to the Grampian condition 
addressed the concerns of the Committee then the introduction of a 50 dwelling 
construction on the north site would not be a problem.

Councillor Jewell asked what the percentage increase this and the extant 
permission would be on properties in Wingate and whether there was any guidance 
on what an unreasonable percentage increase would be.  Councillor Jewell also 
asked about the results of the market research on viability of the development.

Councillor Richardson informed the Committee that he had never heard such a 
damming report from a local Member on a planning application.  He considered the 
proposed development to be too big and not necessary.  Councillor Tinsley had 
covered many salient points and Councillor Richardson was finding it difficult to 
support approval of the application.

The Senior Planning Officer informed that Committee that the report at Paragraph 
89 highlighted that, taking into account the extant consent, the erection of an 
additional 250 dwellings would increase the settlement of Wingate by some 18%.  
There was no hard and fast rule about what was considered an excessive growth in 
a settlement, but for this application there was nothing to show that the facilities and 
infrastructure could not cope.

Mr Earle informed the Committee that the services hierarchy to Wingate had been 
considered when the application was being prepared.  As long as local services 
could accommodate the development, then the development should be acceptable.  
The applicant would generally be accepting of the proposed Grampian condition, 
which already applied to the road to the boundary of the site.  The provision of GP 
services was for the NHS to consider, but no representations had been received.  
The developer had presented three options for the extension of the infant school 
which were deemed appropriate by the Council’s education officers.

Referring to market research, the developer believed there was a market for the 
proposed dwellings, otherwise the site would not be developed.  A reserved matters 
application had been submitted for the site to the north and the developer was 
ready to commence construction on this site.

There had been a low level of public objection to the proposed development.  
During the consultation event the applicant had distributed 2,000 flyers and the 



Council had issued 600 letters of consultation.  This high level of consultation 
resulted in only 8 objections being received.

Councillor Shield, while sympathising with the views presented by the local 
Member, informed the Committee that these were not unique.  Councillor Shield 
agreed with the issues raised by Councillor Tinsley about the Grampian condition.  
If the development to the north of this site did not proceed then the application site 
would be a clear encroachment into the countryside.

Councillor Shield informed the Committee that this application, together with the 
one to the north, would result in an additional 411 dwellings.  If each dwelling 
brought with it 1.7 vehicles, this would be an extra 700 vehicles accessing onto 
Wellfield Road or travelling through the neighbouring housing estate, which could 
cause problems of queuing traffic turning right onto wellfield Road.  However, there 
were no statutory or internal objections to the development and NPPF14 promoted 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development.  Councillor Shield moved 
approval of the application, subject to the strengthening of Condition 4.

Councillor Bell informed the Committee that he had concerns whether this was a 
sustainable development as the location of it would mean the residents were reliant 
on their cars.

Councillor Robinson agreed with Councillor Shield in that when he had visited the 
site he had experienced delays turning right.  Councillor Robinson asked whether 
any of the significant s106 primary education contribution of £715,000 would be 
paid up front.

The Senior Planning Officer replied that there was a requirement for some elements 
of the contribution to be front-loaded to ensure capacity when the development 
commenced.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee that Councillor Richardson had summed 
up the issue of objection to the proposed development, that it was too big and was 
unnecessary and asked to what extent these to grounds for refusal would be valid 
should the applicant appeal.  Although he accepted that there may be empty 
houses in Wingate and also houses for sale, these were never accepted as valid 
planning reasons for refusing an application.  A statement had been provided by 
the applicant to state that the development was economically viable and highways 
considered the development would be acceptable with mitigation.  The NHS had 
not raised any issue about the provision of GP services and drainage and coastal 
protection officers considered the development to be acceptable subject to 
Condition.

Wellfield School would benefit from more pupils attending and mitigation was 
proposed for primary schools.  Paragraphs 57 and 120 of the report referred to the 
protection of future residents from noises sources and it was important that this took 
place.  Councillor Clare seconded approval of the application subject to the 
strengthening of the proposed Grampian condition, that 50 dwellings on the north 
site be constructed before construction commenced on this site.



The Senior Planning Officer reminded the Committee that under NPPF Part 14 
there was a presumption in favour of sustainable development unless its adverse 
impacts would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  Mitigation had 
been proposed for the identified harm from this development and there was not 
significant harm to warrant refusal.  Wingate had been identified as a Tier 2 
settlement because of the facilities it had.  The NHS generally only responded to 
consultation when capacity issues were identified, although this tended to refer to 
infrastructure rather than staffing.  The proposed Condition 14 dealt with a noise 
mitigation scheme.

Councillor Nicholson informed the Committee he had attended the site visit and 
agreed with what had been said in the meeting.  He could not go against the 
recommendation of the planning officer.

Councillor Tinsley informed the Committee that he wanted the best for Wingate and 
its development over the next 20 years.  He had concerns about the explosive 
growth and impacts on the landscape should the extant permission to the north not 
proceed.  Therefore there needed to be significant development on the site to the 
north before this development could commence.  This would also allow for greater 
phasing of the development.  If the Committee was to refuse the application there 
was a potential the Council would lose any appeal and the s106 contributions would 
be lessened.

Councillor Shield added that as well as the proposed amended Grampian condition 
to include the construction of 50 dwellings on the site to the north, there needed to 
be connectivity between the north and the south of that site.  Councillor Maddison 
agreed with Councillor Shield to ensure there was no lack of maintenance between 
the two sites.

The Senior Planning Officer suggested that Condition 4 of the approval could be 
amended to:

‘No development shall commence until 50 dwellings and the highway infrastructure 
approved under planning applications CE/13/01568/OUT and DM/17/03229/RM has 
been fully implemented constructed, this shall include internal public highway roads, 
vehicular and pedestrian links to Martindale Walk, Wellfield Road (as per plan C001 
rev C) and pedestrian/cycle links onto the Haswell Hart walkway.’

Councillor Shield added that connectivity between the north and south also needed 
to be included.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved, subject to the amendment of Condition 4 
following consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

6 Highway/traffic implications of Planning Applications - Presentation by 
Highway Development Manager 



The Committee received a presentation from J McGargill, Highway Development 
Manager which outlined the procedures undertaken when considering the highways 
implications of planning applications.

Councillor Clare thanked the Highway Development Manager for his presentation, 
which had provided the Committee with a greater understanding of the process.


